

15-1815

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Appellee*,

-v.-

ROSS WILLIAM ULBRICHT, *Defendant-Appellant*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND ARGUING REVERSAL

STEVEN R. MORRISON
UNIVERSITY OF NORTH DAKOTA
SCHOOL OF LAW
1526 Robertson Court
Grand Forks, North Dakota 58201
(617) 749-7817

*Vice Chair, NACDL Amicus
Curiae Committee*

JOEL B. RUDIN
LAW OFFICES OF JOEL B.
RUDIN, P.C.
600 Fifth Avenue, 10th Floor
New York, NY 10020
(212) 752-7600

*Vice Chair, NACDL Amicus
Curiae Committee*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Item	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY .	viii
ARGUMENT	1
I. <u>The warrants issued in this case lacked a limiting statement of particularity and were therefore unconstitutional, violating the original intent of the Fourth Amendment, extant historical and contemporary jurisprudence, and this Court’s case law</u>	1
A. Introduction	1
B. The Fourth Amendment at its framing: the need for particularity	2
C. Updating the Fourth Amendment: new technology, new interpretations, keeping faith with privacy.....	5
D. The need for particularity and why it wasn’t met in Ulbricht’s case	9
E. What must be done in general.....	12
F. What should have been done in Ulbricht’s case	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Sources	Page(s)
United States Supreme Court	
<u>Boyd v. United States</u> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	3
<u>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</u> , 403 U.S. 443 (1971).....	20-21
<u>Ex Parte Jackson</u> , 96 U.S. 727 (1877).....	6
<u>Horton v. California</u> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990).....	21-22
<u>Katz v. United States</u> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	7
<u>Kentucky v. King</u> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	4
<u>Kyllo v. United States</u> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	7, 10
<u>Marron v. United States</u> , 275 U.S. 192 (1927).....	4-5
<u>Maryland v. Garrison</u> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).....	11
<u>Maryland v. King</u> , 569 U.S. ___, 133 S.Ct. 1958 (2013)	4
<u>Olmstead v. United States</u> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	5-6
<u>Payton v. New York</u> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	3

<u>Riley v. California</u> , 134 S.Ct. 2473 (2014).....	3, 8, 9, 12
<u>Stanford v. Texas</u> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	4
<u>Steagald v. United States</u> , 451 U.S. 204 (1981).....	4
<u>United States v. Jacobsen</u> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	6
<u>United States v. Jones</u> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012).....	8, 10
<u>United States v. Ramirez</u> , 523 U.S. 65 (1998).....	19

Second Circuit Court of Appeals

<u>United States v. Galpin</u> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3, 9-10
<u>United States v. Ganas</u> , 755 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2014).....	4, 8
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 775 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 2014).....	11
<u>United States v. Rosa</u> , 626 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5, 10
<u>United States v. Voustianiouk</u> , 685 F.3d 206 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4-5
<u>United States Postal Service v. C.E.C. Servs.</u> , 869 F.2d 184 (2d Cir. 1989).....	13

Other Circuit Courts of Appeals

<u>United States v. Angelos</u> , 433 F.3d 738 (10th Cir. 2006)	19
<u>United States v. Burgess</u> , 576 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 2009)	13, 19
<u>United States v. Carey</u> , 172 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 1999)	19-20
<u>United States v. Christie</u> , 717 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2013)	20
<u>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</u> , 621 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<u>United States v. Comprehensive Drug Testing, Inc.</u> , 579 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<u>United States v. Grimmett</u> , 439 F.3d 1263 (10th Cir. 2006)	13-14
<u>United States v. Maxwell</u> , 285 F.3d 336 (4th Cir. 2002).....	11
<u>United States v. Otero</u> , 563 F.3d 1127 (10th Cir. 2009)	5, 10
<u>United States v. Riccardi</u> , 405 F.3d 852 (10th Cir. 2005)	11
<u>United States v. Tamura</u> , 694 F.2d 591 (9th Cir. 1982).....	15

Other Courts

<u>Entick v. Carrington</u> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765)	4
---	---

In re Appeal of Application for Search Warrant,
71 A.3d 1158 (Vt. 2012) 13, 16
